4
User instructions
Ref. 8
AMTRO
VDE p
2814290
514.8372/5- EN  AMTRONIC AS- i R1300
Remote indication and control box

VIII - Adjusting limit switches or contacts  25
IX - Operating faults - Causes and solutions  26
X - Codifications  27
XI - Spare parts kit  30
5
AMTRONIC AS-i R1300
I - Introduction
I -- 1 General
The AMTRONIC is especially suited to any ¼ turn VDI/VDE 3845 pneumatic actuator in particular the ACTAIR 3 to 200
series and DYNACTAIR 1.5 to 100 thanks to direct pneumatic distribution (without piping).
Command control functions
All versions of this box include the following electrical and pneumatic functions:
-  On/off position detection using switches or proximity detectors,
-  Pneumatic distribution by built in electro distributor (4 ports/2 positions or 4/ports/3 positions),
-  Adjustment of open and close operating time, by air flow limiter on the exhaust.
Different options can be mounted on the unit and are included in this notice.
I - 2 The AS- i (Actuator Sensor- Interface) network
It is a Master/Slave type network : The PLC (master) receives control and sends cyclically the controls to each slave.
This simple and robust network, mainly in the case of SMARTRONIC  box, only uses the 2- wire cable to provide the
power supply and carry the digital control data.
-  The various parts of AS- i network:
-  Slaves including AS- i module for input/output
-  AS- i power supply.
-  Master AS- i (PLC) for the control and monitoring of slaves.
PROGRAMMING  / SUPERVISION
BRIDGE
AS- i MASTER
SENSOR
AS- i SUPPLY
AS- i SLAVE
ACTUATOR
SENSORS
ON / OFF
AS- i SLAVE
BUTTERFLY
VALVES KSB
(AMTRONIC or
SMARTRONIC)
6
AMTRONIC AS- i R1300
I - 3 Technical characteristics
Environment
Standard protection class  IP 67 according to EN 60529
Electromagnetic  Compatibility  Complies with European directive CEM 2004/108/EC in accordance with NF
EN 61000- 6- 2 and NF EN 61000- 6- 4
Climatic class  - Storage temperature: -  30 ° C to + 80 ° C
-  Working temperature: -  20 ° C to + 80 ° C
Vibrations  - According to IEC 68- 2- 6 Test Fc
Box
Material  PC 20% Fiberglass
Position signaling  By visible pointer on the cover
Pneumatic connection  2 times 1/4” gas
Electric connection  - by 2 M20 metallic or plastic cable glands for cable ø 6 to 12 mm,
Internal connectors  - Length to be stripped:7 mm
-  Cross- section of rigid or flexible conductor: 0.14mm2 to 1.5 mm2
-  Cross- section of flexible conductor with end connector without insulating
entry cone: 0.25 mm2 to 1.5 mm2
-  Cross- section of flexible conductor with end connector with insulating
entry cone: 0.25 mm2 to 0.5 mm2
Weight  1,70 Kg
Pneumatic distribution
Pressure connection  Port 1/4” gas marked ”P” equipped with an internal filter
Exhaust connection  Port 1/4” gas marked ”E” equipped with a silencer or connectable to exhaust
network
Operating pressure  3 to 8 bar (44 to 115 psi)
Filtration level  ISO 8573- 1 class 7 (< 40 m)
Dew point  ISO 8573- 1 class 5 (<7 ° C and in all cases <5 ° C at ambient temperature)
Lubrication  ISO 8573- 1 class 5 (< 25mg/m3)
Maximum flow rate  400 Nl/min
Consumption when idle  none
AS- i network
Electric consumption  150 mA (maximum)
Electric supply  By AS- i network (26.5 VDC to 31.5 VDC)

28
AMTRONIC AS- i R1300
Codification Designation
R---- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   0  .   .   6  0  0
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   0  .   .   6  0  0
Configuration
Without
Diagnosis
Without
Distribution possibilities
Codification Designation
4/2 distributor monostable
R---- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   2  A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   2  B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   3  A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   3  B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   4  A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   4  B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   6  A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   7  B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   8  A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   9  B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   J   A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   K   B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   L   A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   L   B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   M   A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   N   B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   W .   .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   X  .   .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   Y  .   .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   P  .   Z  .   .   .   .   .   .   .
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Actair 3 to 200 “F” - FMC
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Actair 3 to 200 “F” - OMC
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Actair 3 to 200 “O” - FMC
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Actair 3 to 200 “O” - OMC
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Actair 400 to 1600 -  FMC
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Actair 400 to 1600 –  OMC
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Dynactair 1,5 to 25 -  FMA -  FMC
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Dynactair 1,5 to 25 -  OMA -  OMC
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Dynactair 50 and 100 -  FMA -  FMC
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Dynactair 50 and 100 -  OMA -  OMC
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Dynactair 200 to 800 -  FMA -  FMC
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Dynactair 200 to 800 -  OMA -  OMC
4/2 mono (On/Off)  - Actair NG 2 to NG 700 - FMC
4/2 mono (On/Off)  - Actair NG 2 to NG 700 - OMC
4/2 mono (On/Off)  - Dynactair NG 1 to NG 350 FMA - FMC
4/2 mono (On/Off)  - Dynactair NG 1 to NG 350 - OMA - OMC
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Quarter- turn actuator, double- acting
4/2 mono (On/Off) -  Quarter- turn actuator, single- acting

29
AMTRONIC AS-i R1300
Codification Designation
4/3 distributor center closed
é
R---- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  2  A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  2  B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  .   2  C  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  3  A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  3  B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  .   3  C  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  4  A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  4  B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  .   4  C  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  6  A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  7  B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  8  A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  9  B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  J   A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  K   B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  L   A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  L   B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  L   C  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  M   A  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  N   B  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  W .   .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  .   W C  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  X  .   .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  Y  .   .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  .   Y  C  .   .   .   .   .   .
R-- -- -- -- -- -- /    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   R  7  Z  .   .   .   .   .   .   .
4/3 cf (POS) -  Actair 3 to 200 “F” - FMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Actair 3 to 200 “F” - OMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Actair 3 to 200 “F” - MPMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Actair 3 to 200 “O” - FMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Actair 3 to 200 “O” - OMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Actair 3 to 200 “O” - MPMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Actair 400 to 1600 -  FMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Actair 400 to 1600 -  OMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Actair 400 to 1600 -  MPMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Dynactair 1,5 to 25 -  FMA -  FMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Dynactair 1,5 to 25 -  OMA -  OMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Dynactair 50 and 100 -  FMA -  FMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Dynactair 50 and 100 -  OMA -  OMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Dynactair 200 to 800 -  FMA -  FMC
4/3 cf (POS) -  Dynactair 200 to 800 -  OMA –  OMC